31/12/2013 31/12/2012 *

Balance at the beginning of the year 1.358.455   1.311.061

Total expense charged in the income statement 306.477   466.886

Contributions paid (168.432)   (436.112)

1.496.500   1.341.835

Actuarial gains/ (losses) (68.622)   16.620

Balance at the end of the year 1.427.877   1.358.455

Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

31 December 2013
 (Amounts in Euros unless otherwise stated)

Page 43 of 52

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

The present value sensitivity analysis to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is as follows:

The average expected maturity of the retirement benefit obligation:

* Restated amounts due to application of amended IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” (see note 30).

16. Provisions

31/12/2013 31/12/2012 *

% %

Discount rate 3,2% 3,8%

Infaltion rate 2,0% 2,0%

Future salary increases 2,0% 2,5%

Assumption Change Assumption increase Assumption decrease

Discount rate 0,50% 7% decrease 8% increase

Future salary increases 0,50% 8% increase 7% decrease

Impact on retirement benefit obligations

31/12/2013

years

Pension benefits 18,01

Warranties

Unused

compensated

absences

Other

provisions
Total

Balance at 1 January 2012 819.933   -   365.332   1.185.265

Provisions for the year 353.355   -   -   353.355

Provisions used during the year (515.903)   -   -   (515.903)

Balance at 31 December 2012 657.386   -   365.332   1.022.717

Additional provisions 363.264   152.813   -   516.077

Provisions used during the year (304.030)   -   -   (304.030)

Balance at 31 December 2013 716.620   152.813   365.332   1.234.765

Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

31 December 2013
 (Amounts in Euros unless otherwise stated)

Page 44 of 52

Provisions for repairs or materials replacement concerning projects under warranty period are included in

warranties.

17. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

The average credit payment term of the Company’s liabilities is 60 days.

18. Sales revenue by category

Analysis of revenue by category:

Analysis of total provisions:

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Current liabilities 738.123   577.000

Non- current liabilities 496.642   445.717

Total 1.234.765   1.022.717